Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
psc.ky.gov

Angie Hatton Vice Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

July 18, 2024

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2024-00170

Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC (Construct)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted July 8, 2024 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact Brian Thomas at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director



FILED
JUL 08 2024
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
Electronic Application of)
Bluegrass Water Utility Operating)
Company, LLC for a Certificate of)
Public Convenience and Necessity for the) Case No. 2024-00170
Installation of a Drain Field at the)
Marshall Ridge System or an Order)
Declaring the Installation is an Extension in)
the Ordinary Course of Business)

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY OR AN ORDER DECLARING THE DRAIN FIELD INSTALLATION IS AN EXTENSION IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS

Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC ("Bluegrass Water" or the "Company"), by counsel, and pursuant to KRS § 278.020(1), 807 KAR 5:001, 807 KAR 5:071, and other applicable law, respectfully states as follows in connection with its application in the above-captioned matter ("Application").

Introduction

- 1. As part of its ongoing efforts to improve the Marshall Ridge system ("Marshall Ridge" or the "Facility") and comply with state and federal environmental standards, Bluegrass Water seeks to obtain a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") from the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to install a drain field at the Facility.
- 2. As detailed in this Application and other documents provided herewith, each aspect of this Application has been examined by the Company to ensure that it presents a reasonable, necessary, and cost-effective course of action. The proposed drain field is necessary to the Company's efforts to limit effluence violations and improve overall safety and service quality at

*Aaron Silas Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

*Eric Rocchio Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

*Honorable Holly C Wallace Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Jill Wall Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*John Lavanga Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP City Center, 100 W. Main Street Suite 900 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 1630 Des Peres Road, Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131

*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202